Department of Energy

Ohio Field Office
Fernald Closure Project
175 Tri-County Parkway
Springdale, Ohio 45246

(513) 648-3155

MG 1T 2005

Mr. James A. Saric, Remedial Project Manager DOE-0300-05
United States Environmental Protection Agency

Region V-SRF-5J]

77 West Jackson Boulevard

Chicago, Illinois 60604-3590

Mr. Thomas Schneider, Project Manager
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
Southwest District Office

401 East Fifth Street

Dayton, Ohio 45402-2911

| Dear Mr. Saric and Mr. Schneider:

TRANSMITTAL OF RESPONSES TO OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY COMMENTS ON THE DRAFT EXCAVATION PLAN FOR AREA 7 SILOS
AND GENERAL AREA AND DRAFT PROJECT SPECIFIC PLAN FOR EXCAVATION
CONTROL AND PRECERTIFICATION OF AREA 7 SILOS AND GENERAL AREA

References: 1) Letter, T. Schneider to W. Taylor, “Comments - Excavation Plan for
Area 7 Silos and General Area,” dated July 27, 2005

2) Letter, T. Schneider to W. Taylor, “Comments - PSP for the Excavation
Control and Precertification of the Area 7 Silos and General Area,” dated
July 27, 2005

Enclosed for your approval are responses to Ohio Environmental Protection Agency comments
on the draft Excavation Plan for Area 7 Silos and General, and the draft Project Specific Plan
(PSP) for Excavation Control and Precertification of Area 7 Silos and General. Upon approval,
these comment responses will be incorporated into the final Excavation Plan and revised
Excavation Control PSP. At this time, no comments have been received from the

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency.
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Mr. James A. Saric -2- DOE-0300-05

Mr. Thomas Schneider

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Johnny Reising at
(513) 648-3139.

Sincerely,

William J. Taylor
FCP:Reising Director

Enclosure

cc w/enclosures:

D. Pfister, OH/FCP

J. Reising, OH/FCP

T. Schneider, OEPA-Dayton (three copies of enclosure)
G. Jablonowski, USEPA-V, SR-6J

F. Bell, ATSDR

M. Cullerton, Tetra Tech

M. Shupe, HSI GeoTrans -

R. Vandegrift, ODH

AR Coordinator, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS78

cc w/o enclosures:

K. Alkema, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS01

J. Chiou, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS88

F. Johnston, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS99
C. Murphy, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS77

ECDC, Fluor Fernald, Inc./ MS52-7
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RESPONSES TO OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
COMMENTS ON THE DRAFT EXCAVATION PLAN FOR
AREA 7 SILOS AND GENERAL AREA
(20500-PL-0002, Revision A)

COMMENTS
Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO
Section #: General Pg #: Line #: Code: C

Original Comment #: 1

Comment: The PSP for Excavation Control of Area 7 Silos and General Area (June 2005) states on
Page 2-3 that the continued excavation control of A2PII - Subarea 3 Subcontractor Laydown
Area will be completed under this area. This is never mentioned in this document. Please
add appropriate background information regarding this A2PII area.

Response: Agree.

Action: The appropriate information regarding continued excavation control of A2PII - Subarea 3
Subcontractor Laydown Area will be incorporated into this Excavation Plan.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO
Section #: 1.0 Pg#: 1-2 Line #: 4-16 Code: C

Original Comment #: 2

Comment: This paragraph addresses two sampling locations that could not be laterally bound and
references Section 2 of this document. Section 2 does not point out or refer back to -
Section 1.0 in regards to these two sampling locations. First of all, there is no reference to
any map, in Section 1.0, to the sampling locations being discussed. Secondly it is difficult to
know exactly which of these two locations are discussed in Section 2. The third issue is the
design, possibly being modified, would need to be presented to the Agencies and the
additional data provided.

Response: Agree.
Action: The following corrections will be made:

1. Section 1.0 will call out the appropriate final remediation level (FRL) areas not laterally
bound, and reference maps that are in Section 2 (see Comment #9).

2. In Section 2.3.2, any areas not laterally bound will be called out and a reference to
Section 1.0 will be made.

3. Any design modifications that may need to be made will be presented to the Agencies,
along with any additional data.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO

Section #: 1.0 Pg#: 1-2 Line #: 4-16 Code: C

Original Comment #: 3

Comment: According to this section, additional bounding samples are still being taken and analyzed.
Submittal of incomplete documents is unacceptable. All predesign bounding should be
completed and included in the Excavation Plan document. Not having enough time to
properly perform predesign characterization due to DOE accelerated schedule issues is not an
excuse for incomplete submittals.

SDFPATATIRDP\OEPA RTCs-S5C PPDD&PR EXCAV PLN.DOC\August 15, 2005 (10:40 AM) OH']



-

ke L ¢

o P

AR DA S
Résponse: Agree. There are two areas discussed in this section as not being laterally bound. The first

area, FRL #17(Silos 1 and 2 Footprint) is now laterally bound to the southwest. Radium-226
contamination was only at the surface and real-time measurements were used to laterally
bound the area. The excavation was conservatively designed to capture the contamination.
No further samples will be taken for this area.

The excavation at the second location near Extraction Wellhouse EW-27 [northwest of the
Converted Advanced Waste Water Treatment (CAWWT) Facility] was designed to the south
to capture as much contamination without impacting the required utilities that support the
ongoing CAWWT operations. These utilities are part of the groundwater infrastructure and
will not be remediated at this time, therefore, it was not critical to bound beyond the utilities.
The contamination in this area is only between 23 and 43 parts per million (ppm), which is
slightly over the high leach FRL (20 ppm).

Action:  This section will be revised to incorporate the above information.

4.  Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO

Section #: 1.1 Pg#: 1-3 Line # 1-13 Code: C

Original Comment #: 4

Comment: Since this document does not discuss Area 7 as a whole, at the very least, this need to be
pointed out when and where the other areas listed will be addressed. Previous documents
have been providing information, which covers the “excluded” areas and associated
documents, along with possible time frames of the projects. This information should be
included in order not to lose sight of these smaller areas.

Response: Agree.

Action; The major Area 7 component that are to be included in the Area 7 Support and Silos Process
Area Excavation Plan will be included in Section 1.1 as being excluded from this document.
In addition, a figure will be added to Section 1 that shows the areas inclusive of Area 7 that
are not addressed in the areas list in the Excavation Plan for Area 7 Silos and General Area.

5. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: DSW
Section#: 1.2.1 Pg#: 1-6 Line #: 34 Code: E
Original Comment #: 5
Comment: “demotion” should read “demolition.”

Response: Agree.

Action: Correction will be made.
6. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: DSW
Section#: 1.2.2 Pg#: 1-7 Line #: 2-12 Code: C

Original Comment #: 5

Comment: Please reference (and include) a figure/drawing in which the structures described in the
narrative can be located (e.g., Storm Sewer Lift Station (22B), Laboratory (15A), Service
Building (11), etc.).

Response: Agree.

Action: An additional figure will be added to Section 1 that will identify the landmarks discussed in
Section 1.2.2. This figure will be referenced in Section 1.2.2.
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Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: DSW -
Section #: 1.2.2 Pg #: 1-7 Line #: 11 Code: E

Original Comment #: 7
Comment: “where” should read “were.”

Response: Agree.

Action: Correction will be made.
Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO
Section #: 1.2.2 Pg# 1-7 Line #: 8 Code: E

Original Comment #: 8
Comment: Paragraph references Figure 1-2 for the SSOD however, it is not marked on the figure.

Response: Agree.

Action: Correction will be made.
Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO
Section #: 2.3.2 Pg #: 2-5t02-7 Line #: Code: C

Original Comment #: 9
Comment: The eight above-FRL excavations in this section are not clearly shown and identified on any
maps. Please submit a map indicating these areas. -

Response: Agree.

Action: Maps will provided to identify the above-FRL excavation areas and referenced as necessary
in Section 2.3.2.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO

Section #: 2.3.2 Pg#: 2-5 Line #: 35-37 Code: C

Original Comment #: 10

Comment: Why was this area not bound before submittal of this document? This should have been
bounded with a V/FCN to the predesign document. See Comment #2.

Response: Agree. Real-time measurements bound this area since it was only surface contamination.

Action: See Responses and Actions to Comments #2 and #3. This section will be updated.
Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO
Section #: 2.3.2 Pg#: 2-6 Line #: 16-21 Code: C

Original Comment #: 11

Comment: It is stated that boring A7-SA2-10 is bound to the northeast and northwest by A7-SA2-8 and
A7-SA2-9, but according to Figure 2-8, these sample locations are basically directly east and
west of A7-SA2-10. It would appear that this excavation needs to extend to A7-K17 for the
northern bounding point, unless there is other sample data that has not been submitted.

Response: Agree.

Action: The northern bounding point for FRL #3 (Building 30/45 Parking Lot) should be A7-K17.
The excavation design will be modified to extend north of A7-SA2-10.
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Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO

12.

Section #:2.322 Pg#2-6 Line# 16-21 Code: C

Original Comment #: 12

Comment: Bounding borings A7-SA2-6 and A7-SA2-49 resulted in above-FRL results. Since
underground utilities have prevented further borings, how will this area be characterized? It
states that the area will be excavated to 572 feet, but doesn’t mention anything regarding the
material around/under the utilities.

Response: Agree.

Action: See Response and Action to Comment #3.

13.  Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO

Section #: 2.3.2 Pg#: 2-7 Line #: 12-14 Code: C

Original Comment #: 13

Comment: A7-SA3-8 is bound to the north, east and south. No bounding data is present to the west.
How was this excavation bound west of this location?

Response: FRL #7 (Northeast of Construction Overflow Parking Lot) is bound to the southwest by
boring A7-SA3-6.

Action: A map with the bounding borings will be provided to show the above-FRL excavation areas.

14. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: DSW

Section #: 2.3.2 Pg#: 2-7 Line #: 25-32 Code: C

Original Comment #: 14 ‘

Comment: Have potential issues regarding the equipment and COCs (Table 2-1, 2-2) associated with this
equipment brought up by USEPA been adequately addressed.

Response: Yes. A concem brought up by USEPA during discussions of the fume hood excavation was
the possibility of perchlorates in the soil and water. Fluor Fernald agreed to have the soil and
water sampled following removal of the fume hood equipment.

Action: Perchlorates will be added to Table 2-2 as a Secondary Area-Specific Constituent of Concern
and text will be incorporated into Section 2.0 to discuss sampling and analysis of the soil and
water for perchlorates.

15. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO
Section #: 2.3.2 Pg#: 2-7 Line #: 34-37 Code: C

Original Comment #: 15

Comment: Although this states that there is no above-FRL material in the soil around the SWRBs, there
1s an accompanying color drawing indication the removal of impacted material from west of
the West Retention Basin and under the Spill Basin. The narrative should reflect removal of
these impacted soils.

Response: Agree. The color figure referenced in the comment was provided at a July 6, 2005 Technical
Information Exchange Meeting. The figure, titled SWRB Impacted Material Excavation Plan
(Phase I), included the removal of impacted material beneath the SWRBs as well as the
removal of impacted soil/flyash adjacent to the former Southern Waste Unit road in the
excavation sequence.

Action: The discussion of these above-FRL impacted areas will be added to Section 2.3.2.

SDFPATATIRDPOEPA RTCs-5C PPDD&PR EXCAV PLN.DOC\August 15, 2005 (10:40 AM) OH'4



16.

17.

. 18.

19.

20.

. 2 . .
™ 6030
Commenting Organization: -Ohio EPA Commenter: DSW
Section #: 3.2.5 Pg #: 3-2 Line # 35-36 Code: C
Original Comment #: 16
Comment: What assurances are there that contamination from a remediation/excavation area will not be
allowed to be carried in the water leaving the excavation to the certified area?

Response: The fourth sentence in Section 3.2.5, “However, runoff from excavation areas will be allowed
to enter certified areas.” is incorrect. Remediation will be performed so that runoff from
excavation areas is not allowed to enter certified areas.

Action: The fourth sentence in Section 3.2.5 will be removed from the document.
Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: DSW
Section #: 3.3.1 Pg#: 3-3 Line #: 20-30 Code: C

Original Comment #: 17
Comment: How will this excavation be integrated with the removal outlined in the “Excavation Plan for
Stream Corridors Pilot Plant Drainage Ditch and Paddys Run, May 2005, 20820-PL-0002,

Revision A Draft” in this same area?

Response: The removal of man-made debris in the section of Paddys Run west of the general Silos Area
and the excavation of radium contaminated soil west of Silo 1 must be performed prior to
excavating either the temporary diversion channel or the silos embankment as Governed by
the Excavation Plan.

Action: A brief discussion of identifying the sequence will be added to Section 3.3.1.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: DSW

Section #: 3.3.3 Pg#: 34 Line #: 18-19 Code: C

Original Comment #: 18

Comment: The Cement Pond should also remain in service until the surrogate material and any
associated contaminated soils upgradient has been removed.

Response: Agree.

Action: The text in Section 3.3.3 will be revised as noted in the comment above.
Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: DSW

Section #: 3.3.5 Pg#:. 34 Line # 30 Code: E
Original Comment #: 19 :
Comment: “plug” should read “plugged.”

Response: Agree.

Action: Correction will be made.
Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: DSW
Section #: 3.3.5 Pg#: 34 Line #: 28-36 Code: C

Original Comment #: 20

Comment: Please provide information on where storm water will flow once the 60-inch storm sewer line
will be plugged. This could be done on a separate drawing indicating current inlets to the
60-inch storm sewer line, and the water path once the line is plugged.
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Response: A new basin will be constructed just to the south of the CAWWT Facility to hold treatment

water-used-to-back-wash-various-CAWWI filtration-systems-and-storm-water-from-areas

21.

22.

23.

24.

where remediation has not been completed. Water collected within active remedial
excavations will have to be pumped directly or trucked to the new basin.

Action: Text in Section 3.3.5 will be modified accordingly.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: DSW

Section #: 3.4 Pg #: 3-5 Line #: 37 Code: C

Original Comment #: 21

Comment: Please add that the actions will also be consistent with the decision hierarchy and procedures
in the OMMP.

Response: Agree.

Action: Correction will be made.
Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO
Section #: 3.5.1 Pg #: 3-6,3-7 Line # 37,1-7 Code: C

Original Comment #: 22

Gomment: This section states the sampling protocol for the SWRB clay liner and the underlying and
adjacent soil of the K-65 trench will be detailed in the A7 Silos and General Area Excavation
Control PSP. These details are not in the referenced PSP.

Response: The information for sampling the SWRB clay liner and the underlying and adjacent soil of
the K-65 trench is provided on Page 2-2 in Section 2.1.3.3 of the referenced Project Specific
Plan (PSP). As in all other Excavation Control PSPs, the details of the sampling protocol are
presented in the Project Specific Plan Guidelines for General Characterization for Sitewide
Soil Remediation.

Action: None.
Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO
Section #: 3.5.3 Pg#: 3-8 Line #: 22-27 Code: C

Original Comment #: 23 .

Comment: This paragraph states that isolation trenches are to be treated as contaminated and material
will be excavated. However, there is no mention of scanning the trenches once the
excavation depth has been reached or collecting physical samples. If any contamination
exists in the trenches, material must be removed until sampling results prove it clean.

Response: All excavations are performed to the same specifications including lifts scans, precertification
scans and/or physical sampling where necessary. These trenches are part of the excavation
and therefore will be scanned and sampled as described in the specifications.

Action: None.
Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO
Section #: 3.6 Pg #: 3-10 Line #: 37-40 Code: C

Original Comment #: 24

Comment: This section mentions overburden soil for being certified as clean. How and when will this
certification take place? The Agencies have not seen a CDL and PSP for Certification for
this.

SDFPATATIRDPVOEPA RTCs-SC PPDD&PR EXCAV PLN.DOCrAugust 15, 2005 (10:40 AM) OH‘6



25.

Response:

Action:

Y

£ 6030

The overburden discussed in this section is similar to the structures in Area 5 whereby the
overburden will be proven clean with real-time measurement systems and/or physical
sampling prior to excavation. This approach was used for many structures and utilities in the
approved Area 3B/4B/5 Integrated Remedial Design Package (IRDP). The details for
real-time measurements and/or physical sampling will be submitted as a significant variance
to the Excavation Control PSP as was done for Area 3B/4B/5. As always, the Certification
Design Letter (CDL) and Certification PSP will be submitted after excavation has taken
place. The CDL and Certification PSP will document these activities as well.

The design drawings (Sheets G7 and G9) will be updated to provide the necessary sequence
for proving the overburden is clean just as was done in the Area 3B/4B/5 design drawings.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO
Section #: Appendix C Pg#: C-2 Line #: Code: C
Original Comment #: 25

Comment:

Response:

Action:

This section states numerous times that water will be used to flood the area of the Lab Flume
Hood trenches. Where will this water come from? :

A 2-inch water line that serviced one of the trailers that use to be located in the Overflow
Parking Lot has been converted into a yard hydrant. This hydrant is approximately 60 feet
south of the excavation area.

None.
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